Mortality loadings were added to the reinsurance risk rates to align experience with the Hannover Re treaty addendum.

Modelling changes and data refinements were made to the opening reserves rather than the closing reserves to improve the

comparability of the expected and actual cash flows in the analysis of surplus (AOS). The main adjustments were made in

respect of the following:

The unused portion of the COVID-19 reserve that was set up in the previous financial year was released. A reserve for

excess deaths was created for the individual and group business. It was based on the estimated deviation from the

long term experience.

The following table quantifies the impact of changes on the net profit after taxation, i.e. increase / (decrease) in profit, made

in the assumptions from the previous periods.

The stochastic reserve was updated in line with market experience.

4.4

The renewal expense assumption was decreased for individual business and kept unchanged for Cornerstone

business.

ASSUPOL HOLDINGS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  for the year ended 30 June 2022 Page 46

4. ASSUMPTIONS AND ESTIMATES RELATING TO POLICYHOLDER (ASSETS) / LIABILITIES (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Total (asset) /

liability Change % change

Total (asset) /

liability Change % change

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Main basis (2 633 385)  (2 696 877)

Renewal expenses +10% (2 130 531)  502 854   19% (2 225 834)   471 043   17%

Inflation +1% (2 150 722)  482 663   18% (2 239 087)   457 790   17%

Investment return -1% (2 326 505)  306 880   12% (2 406 984)   289 893   11%

Withdrawals +10% (2 646 349)  (12 964)   0% (2 696 973)   (96)   0%

Risk experience +10% (1 984 119)  649 266   25% (2 046 652)   650 225   24%

30 June 2022

Insurance

contracts Change

Reinsurance

assets Change

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Main basis (2 567 083)   (66 302)

Renewal expenses +10% (2 064 229)   502 854   (66 302)   -

Inflation +1% (2 084 420)   482 663   (66 302)   -

Investment return -1% (2 258 335)   308 748   (68 170)   (1 868)

Withdrawals +10% (2 580 569)   (13 486)   (65 780)   522

Risk experience +10% (1 733 107)   833 976   (251 012)   (184 710)

30 June 2021

Insurance

contracts Change

Reinsurance

assets Change

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Main basis (2 596 284)   (100 593)

Renewal expenses +10% (2 125 241)   471 043   (100 593)   -

Inflation +1% (2 138 495)   457 789   (100 592)   -

Investment return -1% (2 304 648)   291 636   (102 336)   (1 743)

Withdrawals +10% (2 596 735)   (451)   (100 238)   354

Risk experience +10% (1 761 603)   834 681   (285 049)   (184 457)

4.5

2021

The sensitivities for the total liabilities are separately disclosed for the insurance contracts and reinsurance assets below.

The above figures combine discounted and undiscounted liabilities. The latter is not sensitive to the assumptions as they are

valued retrospectively.

The sensitivity of the insurance liabilities to the main assumptions was tested by calculating the effect of certain assumptions

not being met. In each case below, one assumption changes whilst all the other assumptions remain constant. The size of

the sensitivities was chosen to illustrate the impacts for changes in key variables that would have a significant impact on the

[…]

terminated with 30 days’ notice.

 Both cash flow

interest rate and

fair value risk

2.71% to

9.96%

2.71% to

9.72%

8.01% to

10.29%

6.91% to

10.29%

The Group issues guaranteed single premium investment products. These products have of a maximum of 9 years, offering

either a guaranteed maturity value or a guaranteed monthly income. In terms of these contracts investment contract holders

are not entitled to receive more than the guaranteed value determined at inception. Surrender charges apply should a

policyholder terminate the contract before the maturity date. The risk is managed by investing in assets that provide the

guaranteed cash flows of the policy.

 Deposits and money markets securities carried at amortised cost are valued individually on a contract basis and not a portfolio basis.

 Effective

interest rate at

year-end

2.71% to

9.96%

 Carrying value

2.71% to

9.72%

 Cash flow

interest rate

risk

 Fair value

interest rate

risk

ASSUPOL HOLDINGS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  for the year ended 30 June 2022 Page 58

5. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

5.4.2.a Market risk (continued)

(iv) Hedging

(v) Market risk sensitivity analysis

Consolidated

2022 2021 2022 2021

Assumption description % R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Non-market long-term assumptions

Mortality and morbidity +10% 648 389   649 423   (466 840)   (467 585)

-10% (667 486)   (670 844)   480 590   483 008

Withdrawals +10% (15 273)   (2 815)   10 997   2 027

-10% 36 768   26 394   (26 473)   (19 004)

Renewal expense per policy +10% 511 038   479 303   (367 947)   (345 098)

-10% (510 198)   (478 377)   367 343   344 431

Economic assumptions

Interest rate +1% (227 220)   (208 151)   163 598   149 869

-1% 311 757   295 410   (224 465)   (212 695)

Inflation +1% 488 058   463 410   (351 201)   (333 174)

-1% (412 915)   (391 226)   297 097   281 201

Equity prices +10% 106 498   109 899   (76 678)   (79 127)

-10% (106 470)   (109 871)   (106 470)   (109 871)

Impact on ordinary shareholders'

equity and attributable profit after

taxation

Positive numbers in the table below represent an increase to policyholders' liabilities and profit after taxation respectively,

and correspondingly, negative numbers indicate a decrease. The size of the changes was chosen to facilitate comparison

with the sensitivities disclosed by other major insurers. In each case below, one assumption changes whilst all the other

assumptions remain constant. As the economic assumptions relate to both policyholder liabilities under insurance and

investment contracts, there is no added benefit in splitting the disclosures.

[…]

policyholders' assets / liabilities
Change

in

variable

There are currently no derivative contracts entered into by the Group for hedging purposes.

The non-market long-term assumptions address possible changes as a result of insurance risks identified and described in

notes 4.1 and 5.3. The economic assumptions address possible changes as a result of market risks identified and

described in note 5.4.2.a.

The table below summarises the impact of each possible change to the risk variables outlined in the risk management

section of this report to the Group's profit or loss (after corporate taxation) and to the total policyholder liabilities. The

changes are affecting the financial assets and liabilities, as well as insurance assets and liabilities. This is a management

estimate (based on market information available, understanding of the business and the consequent impact of possible

changes) and not an earnings forecast.

ASSUPOL HOLDINGS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  for the year ended 30 June 2022 Page 59

5. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(v) Market risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

30 June 2022

Insurance

contracts

Reinsurance

assets

Insurance

contracts

Reinsurance

assets

Assumption description % R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Non-market long-term assumptions

Mortality and morbidity +10% 833 098   (184 709)   (599 830)   132 990

-10% (856 159)   188 672   616 434   (135 844)

Withdrawals +10% (15 795)   522   11 372   (376)

-10% 37 403   (635)   (26 930)   457

Renewal expense per policy +10% 511 038   -   (367 947)   -

-10% (510 198)   -   367 343   -

Economic assumptions

Interest rate +1% (228 760)   1 540   164 707   (1 109)

-1% 313 624   (1 867)   (225 810)   1 344

Inflation +1% 488 058   -   (351 402)   -

-1% (412 915)   -   297 299   -

Equity prices +10% 106 495   2   (76 677)   (2)

-10% (106 467)   (3)   76 656   (183 126)

30 June 2021

Insurance

contracts

Reinsurance

assets

Insurance

contracts

Reinsurance

assets

Assumption description % R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Non-market long-term assumptions

Mortality and morbidity +10% 833 880   (184 458)   (600 394)   132 809

-10% (859 932)   189 088   619 151   (136 144)

Withdrawals +10% (3 169)   354   2 281   (255)

-10% 26 894   (499)   (19 363)   360

Renewal expense per policy +10% 479 303   -   (345 098)   -

-10% (478 377)   -   344 431   -

Economic assumptions

Interest rate +1% (209 505)   1 354   150 844   (975)

-1% 297 153   (1 743)   (213 950)   1 255

Inflation +1% 463 410   -   (333 655)   -

-1% (391 226)   -   281 682   -

Equity prices +10% 109 895   4   (79 124)   (3)

-10% (109 866)   (5)   79 104   (188 975)

Impact to

policyholders' assets / liabilitiesChange

in

variable

Change

in

variable

Impact to

policyholders' assets / liabilities

Impact on ordinary shareholders'

equity and attributable profit after

taxation

Impact on ordinary shareholders'

equity and attributable profit after

taxation

Possible changes on the policyholders' assets / liabilities are separately disclosed for insurance contracts and reinsurance

assets below.

ASSUPOL HOLDINGS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  for the year ended 30 June 2022 Page 60

5. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Credit risk

Balances where the Group has exposure to credit risk include all financial assets (excluding equity securities).